

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA
NO. 17-C-1519

GLORIA'S RANCH, L.L.C.

Plaintiff-Applicant

VERSUS

TAUREN EXPLORATION, INC., CUBIC ENERGY, INC., AND WELLS FARGO
ENERGY CAPITAL, INC. ET AL.

Defendant-Respondent

CIVIL PROCEEDING

On Writ Application from the Court of Appeal, Second Circuit, No. 51,077-CA

OPPOSITION BY APPELLEE, GLORIA'S RANCH, L.L.C., TO APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BY APPELLANT,
WELLS FARGO ENERGY CAPITAL, INC.

Respectfully submitted:

Guy E. Wall (#7718), T.A.
Paul E. Bullington (#14109)
Jonathan R. Cook (#25629)
540 Elmwood Park Blvd.
New Orleans, LA 70123
Phone: (504) 736-0347
Fax: (504) 734-8474

Jeffrey W. Weiss (#17859)
Weiner, Weiss & Madison,
A Professional Corporation
333 Texas Street, 23rd Floor
P.O. Box 21990
Shreveport, Louisiana 71120-1990

Attorneys for Gloria's Ranch, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iv**

I. INTRODUCTION..... **1**

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **4**

A. Sale to EXCO..... **5**

B. Gloria’s Ranch’s Demand and Suit for Lease Cancellation..... **6**

C. Lower Court Rulings **7**

III. THE MANIFEST ERROR STANDARD APPLIED TO THE APPEAL..... **7**

IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FOUND WELLS FARGO LIABLE FOR CLOUDING GLORIA’S RANCH’S TITLE BECAUSE IT CONTROLLED CUBIC’S RELEASE OF THE LEASE AND WITHHELD ITS CONSENT..... **8**

A. Wells Fargo Possessed, Controlled, and Exercised the Bundle of Rights That Constitute Ownership..... **8**

B. Like the Pact De Non Alienando, Wells Fargo’s Consent Provision Was Effective as to Third Parties, Nullifying Any Release By Cubic Without Wells Fargo’s Written Consent..... **11**

C. Wells Fargo’s Recorded Mortgage Instrument Clouded Gloria’s Ranch’s Mineral Title Preventing It from Obtaining a Bonus Payment by Granting a New Lease..... **13**

D. Wells Fargo Did Not Prove that Its Consent Provision Is Customary in the Industry..... **15**

E. Wells Fargo Is Also Liable for Failing to Release as a Former Owner of a Mineral Right Under Mineral Code Articles 206 And 207..... **16**

1. Wells Fargo Admitted It Was a Former Owner of the Lease..... **16**

2. Ownership Is a Question of Fact that Can Be Admitted..... **17**

3. Gloria’s Ranch Relied on Wells Fargo’s Unrevoked Judicial Confession..... **18**

F. Wells Fargo Received a Collateral Assignment of the Lease in Its Mortgage Instrument..... **20**

V. WELLS FARGO IS SOLIDARILY LIABLE FOR GLORIA’S RANCH’S DAMAGES BECAUSE ITS OBLIGATION TO PAY IS COEXTENSIVE WITH ITS CO-DEFENDANTS..... **21**

VI. CONCLUSION..... **22**

AFFIDAVIT OF VERIFICATION AND MAILING

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Alford v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. La. 2014).....	22
<u>Am. Bank and Trust Co. of Baton Rouge v. La. Sav. Ass’n</u> , 386 So. 2d 96 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1980)	20
<u>Armenia Coffee Corp. v. Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 06-0409 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/21/06); 946 So. 2d 249.....	7-8
<u>Arnett v. Trace Devel. Co.</u> , 407 So. 2d 471 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1981)	17, 18
<u>Black Diamond Inv., LLC v. Chesapeake Louisiana, LP</u> , No. 12-2079, 2013 WL 1750013 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2013)	11, 13
<u>Bonin v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</u> , 03-3024 (La. 7/2/04); 877 So. 2d 89.....	7, 20
<u>C.T. Traina, Inc. v. Sunshine Plaza, Inc.</u> , 03-1003 (La. 12/3/03); 861 So. 2d 156.....	16, 19
<u>Carlson v. Ewing</u> , 73 So. 2d 458 (La. 1954)	13
<u>Carr v Oaktree Apts.</u> , 45,514 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/11/10); 46 So. 3d 793	4, 8, 13
<u>Cheatham v. City of New Orleans</u> , 378 So. 2d 369 (La. 1979)	17, 19
<u>Cheatham v. City of New Orleans</u> , 368 So. 2d 146 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1979)	19
<u>Cities Service Oil & Gas Corp. v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 455 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1991)	18
<u>City of Shreveport v. Noel Estate, Inc.</u> , 41,148 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/27/06); 941 So. 2d 66	17
<u>Coburn v. Comm. Nat’l Bank</u> , 453 So. 2d 597 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1984)	11, 13, 14, 20
<u>Cook v. Mixon</u> , 29,491 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/22/97); 700 So. 2d 1264	21
<u>Cypress Oilfield Contractors v. McGoldrick Oil Co.</u> , 525 So. 2d 1157 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<u>Dauzat v. Simmesport State Bank</u> , 167 So. 2d 681 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1964)	20
<u>Driscoll v. Stucker</u> , 04-589 (La. 1/19/05); 893 So. 2d 32.....	21
<u>Duclaud v. Rousseau</u> , 2 La. Ann. 168 (La. 1847).....	9

<u>Eagle Pipe and Supply, Inc. v. Amerada Hess Corp.</u> , 10-2267 (La. 10/25/2011); 79 So. 3d 246.....	9
<u>Edmundson Bros. P’ship v. Montex Drilling Co.</u> , 98-1564 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/5/99); 731 So. 2d 1049.....	22
<u>First Nat’l Bank of Comm. v. Hibernia Nat’l Bank</u> , 427 So. 2d 569 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1983)	20
<u>First Nat’l Bank of Shreveport v. Houseman</u> , 160 So. 618 (La. 1935)	11
<u>Fontenot v. Hanover Ins. Co.</u> , 465 So. 2d 743 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1984), <i>rev’d</i> , 465 So. 2d 678 (La. 1985).....	18
<u>Giroir v. Dumesnil</u> , 184 So. 2d 1 (La. 1966)	9
<u>Glasgow v. PAR Minerals Corp.</u> , 10-2011 (La. 5/10/11); 70 So. 3d 765.....	21
<u>Greater New Orleans Expressway Com’n v. Olivier</u> , 02-2795 (La. 11/18/03); 860 So. 2d 22.....	7
<u>Grosjean v. Grosjean</u> , 45,529 (La. App. 2 Cir. 10/13/10); 50 So. 3d 233	7
<u>Harrison v. Myers</u> , 25902 (La. App. 2 Cir. 6/22/94); 639 So. 2d 402	8
<u>Hayes v. Oertel</u> , 195 So. 388 (La. App. Orleans 1940)	17
<u>Hayes Fund v. Kerr-McGee Rocky Mountain, LLC</u> , 14-2592 (La. 12/8/15); 193 So. 3d 1110.....	8, 20
<u>Hebert v. Hebert</u> , 351 So. 2d 1199 (La. 1977)	7
<u>Hebert v. Richard</u> , 15-8 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/17/15); 166 So. 3d 1265.....	19
<u>Hoefly v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 418 So. 2d 575 (La. 1982)	21
<u>Hoover Tree Farm, LLC v. Goodrich Petroleum Co., Inc.</u> , 46,153 (La. App. 2 Cir. 3/23/11); 63 So. 3d 159	22
<u>Horacek v. Watson</u> , 11-1345 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/7/12); 86 So. 3d 766.....	21
<u>Howard Trucking Co., Inc. v. Stassi</u> , 485 So. 2d 915 (La. 1986)	18
<u>J&R Enterprises-Shreveport v. Sarr</u> , 43,346 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/13/08); 989 So. 2d 235	17, 18
<u>Jackson v. Rubicon, Inc.</u> , 02-1156 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/2/03); 844 So. 2d 394.....	8

<u>Langford Land Co. v. Dietzgen Corp.</u> , 352 So. 2d 386 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1977)	13
<u>Martin v. Brister</u> , 37,011 (La. App. 2 Cir. 7/23/03); 850 So. 2d 1106	17
<u>Martin v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</u> , No. 09-4195, 2011 WL 4478431 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 2011).....	13
<u>Matter of Dibert, Bancroft & Ross Co. Ltd.</u> , 117 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1997)	3, 4, 8, 11, 20
<u>Matter of Dibert, Bancroft & Ross Co. Ltd.</u> , 123 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<u>Menoah Petroleum, Inc. v. McKinney</u> , 545 So. 2d 1216 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1989)	15
<u>Meyer v. Rothschild</u> , 15 So. 383 (La. 1894)	12
<u>Mohawk Oil Co. v. Layne</u> , 270 F. 841 (W.D. La. 1921).....	11, 12
<u>Owens v. Oglesby</u> , 123 So. 2d 521 (La. Ct. App. Orleans 1960)	12
<u>Parker v. Machen</u> , 567 So. 2d 739 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1990)	13
<u>Pinnacle Operating Co. v. ETTCO Enter., Inc.</u> , 40,367 (La. App. 2d Cir.10/26/05); 914 So. 2d 1144	1, 17
<u>Questar Expl. & Prod. Co. v. Woodard Villa, Inc.</u> , 48,401 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/7/13); 123 So. 3d 734	22
<u>R.J. D'Hemecourt Petroleum Inc., v. McNamara</u> , 444 So. 2d 600 (La. 1983)	18
<u>Rawls v. Thomas</u> , 3 La. App. 484 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1926).....	13
<u>Rizer v. Am. Sur. & Fid. Ins. Co.</u> , 95-1200 (La. 3/8/96); 669 So. 2d 387.....	21
<u>Rushing v. Griffin</u> , 121 So. 2d 229 (La. 1960)	16
<u>Sayre v. PNK (Lake Charles), LLC</u> , 15-859 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/23/16); 188 So. 3d 428.....	21
<u>State, Dept. of Transp. & Devel. v. Restructure Partners, L.L.C.</u> , 07-1745 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/26/08); 985 So. 2d 212.....	18
<u>Succession of Williams</u> , 418 So. 2d 1317 (La. 1982)	19
<u>Texoma Broadcasters, Inc. v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</u> , 542 So.2d 780 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1989)	4

<u>Thomas v. Lewis,</u> 475 So. 2d 52 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1985)	8
<u>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Victory Land Co., Inc.,</u> 410 So. 2d 359 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1982)	15
<u>Walmsley v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.,</u> 153 So. 2d 375 (La. 1963)	13
<u>Webb v. Pioneer Bank & Trust Co.,</u> 530 So. 2d 115 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<u>Wehran v. Helis,</u> 152 So. 2d 221 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1963)	22
<u>Wickliffe v. Cooper & Sperrier,</u> 108 So. 791 (La. 1926)	18
<u>Williams v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans,</u> 611 So. 2d 1383 (La. 1993)	21
<u>Wooley v. Lucksinger,</u> 09-571 (La. 4/1/11), 61 So. 3d 507	7
<u>Young v. Stevens,</u> 209 So. 2d 25 (La. 1967)	13

Statutory Law:

Page:

12 U.S.C. § 24	1
12 U.S.C. § 29	1
La. Civil Code art. 477	2
La. Civil Code art. 531	17
La. Civil Code art. 1767	20
La. Civil Code art. 1789	22
La. Civil Code art. 1794	21
La. Civil Code art. 1815	22
La. Civil Code art. 1853	16, 18
La. Civil Code art. 2324(A)	16
La. Civil Code art. 3319	2, 3, 11, 12
La. Code Civ. Pro. art. 863	2
La. Code Civ. Pro. art. 2082	7
La. Code Civ. Pro. art. 2083	7
La. Code Civ. Pro. art. 3653	17

La. Code Civ. Pro. art. 3654	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:16.....	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:18.....	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:124.....	1, 2, 7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:206.....	9, 16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:207.....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31:208.....	16

Secondary Sources:

Page:

Patrick S. Ottinger, <u>Louisiana Mineral Leases: A Treatise</u> , § 12-10 (Claitor’s Law Book & Publishing Div., Inc. 2016)	15
